2.3.6 On Completion, the Group will have distributed most of its LFHL Shares, and Shareholders will

hold listed shares in both the Company and LFHL. The Proposed Distribution will not result in any
change in the number of Shares in issue of the Company or to the number of Shares held by a
Shareholder.

2.3.7 Upon Completion, on the basis of two (2) LFHL Shares for every three (3) Shares and not taking

into account fractional entitlements to be disregarded, the Group will hold approximately 244,815
LFHL Shares, representing approximately 0.17% of the total number of LFHL Shares. As such,
LFHL will cease to be a subsidiary of the Group and will be classified as other investment in the
consolidated financial statements of the Group. The following illustrates the shareholdings of the
substantial shareholders of LFHL before and after the Propose Distribution:

 Before the

Proposed Distribution

After the
Proposed Distribution

Substantial
Shareholders

Direct Interest

Deemed Interest Direct Interest

Deemed Interest

Number of
LFHL

Shares

% (1) Number of
LFHL

Shares

% (1) Number of
LFHL

Shares

% (1) Number of
LFHL

Shares

% (1)

GRP Chongqing Land
Pte. Ltd.

120,376,155 83.17 - - 244,815 0.17 - -

GRP Land Pte Ltd (2)

- - 120,376,155 83.17 - - 244,815 0.17

Company (3)

- - 120,376,155 83.17 - - 244,815 0.17

Kwan Chee Seng (4)

6,921,713 4.78 120,376,155 83.17 49,631,339 34.29 244,815 0.17

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of LFHL Shares of 144,733,000 as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) By virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act, GRP Land Pte Ltd is deemed to be interested in the LFHL Shares

held through its wholly-owned subsidiary, GRP Chongqing Land Pte. Ltd..

(3) By virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act, the Company is deemed to be interested in the LFHL Shares through
its wholly-owned subsidiary, GRP Land Pte Ltd.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 10

(4) Mr Kwan Chee Seng has a shareholding of 35.55% in the Company. By virtue of Section 7 of the Companies Act,